
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 18 July 2017 at 9.30 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE, OAKHAM, 
RUTLAND, LE15 6HP

Corporate support Sue Bingham 01572 758165
Officer to contact: email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) RECORD OF DECISIONS 

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 20 June 2017.

4) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Corporate Support Officer) by 4.30 
pm on Friday 14 July 2017

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES 

5) RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATIVE DRAFT 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 132/2017
(Pages 5 - 354)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

6) ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ACTUAL 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2016/17 
Report No. 128/2017
(Pages 355 - 372)

7) DISCRETIONARY REVALUATION RATE RELIEF POLICY 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 97/2017
(Pages 373 - 388)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PEOPLE 

8) CONSULTATION ON FUTURE HEALTHWATCH PROVISION 
Report No. 137/2017
(Pages 389 - 394)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 

9) RE-PROCUREMENT OF INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES 
Report No. 138/2017
(Pages 395 - 404)

10) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr T Mathias Chairman

Mr R Clifton
Mr R Foster
Mr O Hemsley
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby



SCRUTINY COMMISSION:  

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at 
the prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
CORPORATE SUPPORT TEAM





Report No: 132/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
18 July 2017

RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN – CONSULTATIVE DRAFT
Report of the Director for Places (Development and Economy)

Strategic Aim: Sustainable Growth

Key Decision:  Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/100317/04

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) Responsible: Mr O Hemsley, Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Services and 
Resources

Paul Phillipson, Director for Places 
(Development and Economy)

Tel: 01572 722577 
pphillipson@rutland.gov.uk

Contact Officer(s):

Roger Ranson, Planning Policy 
Manager

Tel: 01572 758238
rranson@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That Cabinet approves for consultation purposes the appended Consultative Draft 

Local Plan and its accompanying appendices.
2. That Cabinet approves the updated Local Development Scheme appended to this 

report.

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report sets out a draft Local Plan which is recommended for Cabinet approval for 
the purposes of conducting initial non-statutory public consultation.  The Consultative 
Draft Local Plan represents an important stage in the overall preparation of a new 
Local Plan for the County and, whilst non-statutory, the proposed consultation will 
help to shape the form and content of the new Local Plan for Rutland.

1.2 This new Local Plan will help to guide propos
[...]
s intended timetable for producing the Local
Plan.  This information is contained in the proposed Local Development Scheme
which authorities should publish on their web site and must keep up to date.

7.  EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been prepared and will be updated as the 
Local Plan progresses to adoption by the Council.

8.  COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

8.1 Strategic Objective 6 of the Consultative Draft Rutland Local Plan is: “To develop a 
stronger and safer community by designing out opportunities for crime and 
implementing measures to improve road safety to ensure that people can live, work 
and relax where they feel safe and enjoy a better quality of life.”  This is promoted 
through the policies in the draft document.

9.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Strategic Objective 5 of the Consultative Draft Rutland Local Plan is: “To support 
healthy and thriving communities by protecting existing and providing new, high 
quality local and accessible access to health, leisure, recreation, sport, green 
infrastructure and cultural activities.”  This is promoted through the policies in the draft 
document.

10. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 This report sets out a draft Local Plan which is recommended for Cabinet approval for 
the purposes of conducting initial non-statutory public consultation.  The draft Local 
Plan represents an important stage in the overall preparation of a new Local Plan for 
the County and, whilst non-statutory, the consultation will help to shape the form and 
content of the new Local Plan, which will eventually be adopted by the Council. 



11. BACKGROUND PAPERS

11.1 None

12. APPENDICES

12.1 Appendix 1 – Consultative Draft Local Plan with accompanying appendices
12.2 Appendix 2 – Policies maps
12.3 Appendix 3 - Local Development Scheme

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 





Local Pl
[...]
e made, these 
documents form part of the statutory 
development plan for the area.  

SA Sustainability Appraisal Document setting out the appraisal of plans 
and policies to ensure they reflect sustainable 
development objectives.

SCI Statement of Community 
Involvement

Document setting out when, with whom and 
how consultation will be undertaken on Local 
Development Documents.  Part of the Local 
Plan.

SEA Strategic Environmental 
Assessment

Document setting out the environmental 
assessment of policies, to meet the 
requirements of the European SEA Directive.

SPD Supplementary Planning 
Document

Document that expands on policies and 
proposals in Development Plan Documents. 
Part of the Local Plan but not subject to formal 
public examination and not part of the statutory 
development plan.





Report No: 128/2017 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 
18 July 2017 

ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2016/17 

Report of the Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial Planning 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/160617/01 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Councillor Tony Mathias, Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 
 

Tel: 01572 758358 
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk  
 

 Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director - Finance  

Tel: 01572 758159 
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk  
 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Notes the actual 2016/17 prudential indicators within the report. 

2. Notes the treasury management stewardship for 2016/17. 

  

http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 Report 07/2016 set the Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 linked to 
the Council’s Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital Plans. It is 
inextricably linked to delivering the Council’s aims and objectives.  

1.2 This report sets out how 
[...]

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Approves the policy detailed at Appendix A.

2. Gives authority to the Assistant Director -Finance, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources (except Finance) to determine 
finalise, and review the Discretionary Revaluation Rate Relief Policy and other rate 
relief schemes in line with guidance issued by the Government and further local 
schemes relating to non-domestic rate relief as advised.

3. Approves the classification to be used for public houses as detailed at 4.2.

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0
mailto:sdellarocca@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:agrinney@rutland.gov.uk


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to tell members about the additional rate reliefs that 
central government is putting in place to support ratepayers who have been most 
affected by the revaluation.

1.2 To outline our Discretionary Revaluation Rate Relief Policy and to explain how this 
relief will be funded and administered. 

1.3 To ask Cabinet to delegate authority to the Assistant Director-Finance in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources 
(except Finance) to finalise the draft policy set out at Appendix A following any 
further guidance from central government. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 In the Spring Budget the Chancellor announced that relief would be made 
available to ratepayers who are facing large increases in their rates bills as a result 
of revaluation. The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
have issued guidance to local authorities (Business Rates Information Letter 
(2/2017): Spring Budget, announcing three new schemes:

 Support for Small Businesses;

 Business Rate Relief Scheme for pubs; and

 Discretionary Relief Scheme.

2.2 The Government expects local authorities to award relief
[...]
nd.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1.  Approves officers’ request to undertake a consultation with stakeholders and members 
of the public on the future provision of Healthwatch as set out in Sections 4 and 5.

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report sets out the current provision of Healthwatch services, future intentions 
and the request to use consultation to inform the future planning of the service.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Healthwatch services were established in April 2013 under the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012, as an independent consumer champion for health and social care 
with the aims of providing communities with a voice to influence and challenge 
local health and social care provision, and of signposting people to information 
which enables them to make informed choices about health and social care 
services.  The functions which Healthwatch are required to provide are set out 
within the legislation and statutory guidance.

2.2 Each local authority area is required to have a Healthwatch service, in addition to 
Healthwatch England which operates at national level.  Local Healthwatch are 
required to be independent organisations able to employ their own staff and 
involve volunteers.  

2.3 Healthwatch Rutland currently provide the service for Rutland county.  They are 
established as a Community Interest Company and have been grant-funded by 
RCC since their inception to meet the statutory requirements.

2.4 Significant changes to health and social care over the past few years and these 
will continue with the further implementation of health and social care integration 
and the Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP).   The STP for Rutland sits 
within a footprint of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. 

3 FUTURE INTENTIONS

3.1 The current grant agreement runs to
[...]
MMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

14.1 The Council need to consider the most appropriate provision of Rutland’s 
Healthwatch service from 1st April 2018.  There are several options of how the 
service might be commissioned in future.



14.2 The consultation will support the development of future commissioning options and 
recommendations. 

15 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

15.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

16 APPENDICES 

16.1 There are no appendices to the report.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 





Report No: 138/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
18 July 2017

RE-PROCUREMENT OF INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH 
SERVICES

REPORT OF THE  DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community. 

Key Decision: YES Forward Plan Reference: FP/270517/01

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Cllr Richard Clifton

Contact Officer(s): Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health 0116 3054239
Mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk

Janet Hutchins, Strategic 
commissioner

0116 304255
Janet.hutchins@leics.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Approves the proposal to undertake a joint re-procurement of integrated sexual 
health services with Leicestershire County Council and Leicester City Council.

2. Approves the proposed draft model for Integrated Sexual Health Services from 1 
January 2019 for consultation with key stakeholders in Rutland alongside the 
consultation in Leicestershire and Leicester City. Whilst changes to the Rutland 
delivery model are not significant, this gives opportunity for Rutland stakeholders to 
respond to changes in Leicester City and Leicestershire localities that potentially 
impact Rutland residents. 

3. Requires the revised integrated sexual health services delivery model and 
procurement framework to be brought to Cabinet post consultation for final 
approval.

file:///S:/Meeting
[...]
ion of open access sexual health services is the statutory responsibility of 
upper tier local authorities. Provision of appropriate sexual health services to meet 
the health needs of Rutland residents will have positive impacts for individuals, 
families and communities.  

14.2 The Rutland Sexual Health Needs Assessment, Sexual Health Strategy 2016-19 and review 
of current service data have been used to inform the future model for delivery of integrated 
sexual health services from 1 January 2019.

14.3 In order for the procurement process to commence the model and procurement 
plan needs to be agreed by Cabinet.

14.4 The proposed delivery model does not significantly change services in Rutland. However, 
it is recommended that stakeholders in Rutland are consulted on the proposed model 
alongside Leicester City and Leicestershire County Councils consultation processes. This 
consultation may be for a shorter period than the 12 weeks required for services where 
changes are significant.

14.5  A final delivery model and procurement framework will be brought to Cabinet for final 
approval post consultation.



15 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

15.1 There are no additional background papers to this report

16 APPENDICES 

16.1 Appendix A – local authorities responsibility for sexual health services.

16.2 Appendix B – Procurement Timetable  

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 



Appendix A: Local authority responsibilities for sexual health 
services  
As quoted in the Local Authorities (Public Health Functions and Entry to Premises by Local 
Healthwatch Representatives) Regulations 2012, pages 5-6ii. 

Sexual health services

6.—(1) Subject to paragraphs (4) and (5), each local authority shall provide, or shall make 
arrangements to secure the provision of, open access sexual health services in its area—

a) by exercising the public health functions of the Secretary of State to make 
arrangements for contrac
[...]
9


	Agenda
	5 RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATIVE DRAFT
	Report No. 132-2017 Appendix 1 and 2 Local Plan Review - Consultative Draft and Policies Maps
	Report No. 132-2017 - Appendix 3 - July 2017 Rutland Local Development Scheme Draft v2

	6 ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2016/17
	1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1 Report 07/2016 set the Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 linked to the Council’s Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital Plans. It is inextricably linked to delivering the Council’s aims and objectives.
	1.2 This report sets out how the Council has performed against the Strategy and whether the Council met key performance indicators.

	2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1 The Council’s annual treasury report in Appendix A includes information on the performance of the treasury management service. The key points to note in year are:

	3 CONSULTATION
	3.1 No formal consultation is required.

	4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
	4.1 This report is for noting, there are no alternative options.

	5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

	6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS
	6.1 The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.  The Council is required to comply with bo...
	6.2 The Council’s treasury management activities are regulated by a variety of professional codes and statutes and guidance:
	6.3 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy explains how it complies with this legal framework.

	7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed because the report does not represent the introduction of a new policy or service or a change / review to an existing policy or service.

	8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONs
	8.1 There are no community safety implications.

	9 HEALTH AN

Minutes of the meeting

Rutland County Council
Catmose Oakham Rutland LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham
RECORD OF DECISION AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET
Tuesday, 18th July, 2017 at 9.30 am
---oOo--Decisions published on Thursday 20 July 2017
Decisions will be implemented on Friday 28 July 2017 unless the Call-in
Procedure as outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.
---oOo--PRESENT:

Mr T Mathias
Mr O Hemsley
Mr R Clifton
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

APOLOGIES:

Mr D Brown

Director for Places

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mr M Andrew
Mrs H Briggs
Mr S Della Rocca
Miss K Kibblewhite
Dr T O’Neill
Ms J Mavji
Mrs D Mogg
Mr R Ranson
Mr M Sandys

Assistant Director for People
Chief Executive
Assistant Director - Finance
Head of Commissioning
Director for People and Deputy Chief Executive
Consultant in Public Health
Director for Resources
Planning Policy Manager
Director for Public Health

Miss S Bingham

Acting Corporate Support Coordinator

152 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID

SERVICE
There were no announcements from the Chairman or Head of Paid Service.
153 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.
154 RECORD OF DECISIONS

The Record of Decisions made by the Cabinet on 20 June 2017, copies of which had
been previously circulated were confirmed by Cabinet.
155 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY

The Chairman had not been formally notified of any items raised by Scrutiny.
Mr Mathias informed Cabinet that item 8 – Consultation of Future Healthwatch
provision had been moved to be first on the agenda to accommodate members of the
public in attendance.
156 CONSULTATION ON FUTURE HEALTHWATCH PROVISION

Report No. 137/2017 from the Director for People was received.
The Portfolio Holder, Mr Clifton, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to
provide Cabinet with the current provision of Healthwatch services, future intentions
and the request to use consultation to inform the future planning of the service.
During discussion the following points were raised:
i.
The current contract with Healthwatch had been extended, to allow time for the
future planning of the service; there would be no impact on the current service.
ii.
This would be a 6 week consultation across Leicester, Leicestershire and
Rutland (LLR).
iii.
The consultation would be conducted using the following methods:
 Survey Monkey (online survey)
 Leaflets distributed to stakeholders (e.g. GP surgeries)
 Posters displayed at public locations (e.g. Libraries)
 Tweeting
 Rutland County Council (RCC) Website
iv. Officers had requested assistance from Healthwatch with the consultation by
promoting it in their Newsletter and engaging with current Service Users.
v. Consideration would be given to running an open public meeting to support the
consultation process and to maximise general public coverage to those who
may not be aware of Healthwatch.
vi. A soft marketing exercise would be run concurrently with the consultation and
would be advertised online (Contracts Finder). This was a pre-procurement
exercise that would help to determine the specification requirements for the
service.
DECISION
1. Cabinet APPROVED officers’ request to undertake a consultation with
stakeholders and members of the public on the future provision of
Healthwatch as set out in Sections 4 and 5 of Report No. 137/2017.
Reason for Decision
1. The Council needed to consider the most appropriate provision of Rutland’s
Healthwatch service from 1 April 2018. There were several options of how the
service might be commissioned in future.
---oOo---

Ms K Kibblewhite left the meeting at 9.45am
---oOo--157 RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATIVE DRAFT

(KEY DECISION)
Report No. 132/2017 from the Director for Places (Development and Economy) was
received.
The Portfolio Holder, Mr Hemsley, introduced the report, the purpose of
which was to provide Cabinet with the draft Local Plan which was recommended for
Cabinet approval for the purposes of conducting initial non-statutory public
consultation.
During discussion the following points were raised:
i.
Mr Foster asked that Mr P Phillipson’s details were removed from the report as
he no longer works for the Council and Mrs Briggs – Chief Executive would
need to be added.
ii.
Mr Ranson confirmed that the General Consultation Bodies that RCC consider
appropriate to consult with are set out in the Statement of Community
Involvement. This had previously been approved by Cabinet.
iii.
The consultation would take place over 8 weeks and in the following ways:

8 Roadshows

2 briefing had taken place at the Parish Council Forum and an
additional 2 hour briefing was taking place on 3 August 2017 for
Parish Councillors.

Hardcopy information available at Libraries and at the Council
offices.

RCC Website
iv.
Mr Ranson informed Cabinet that due to the consultation taking place over the
summer holiday period the Planning Policy team would take late comments. Mr
Mathias asked for a date to be applied to the time period that late comments
would be accepted.
v.
The allocation of land for housing would be reviewed annually to ensure the
Council was meeting the need within the County.
vi.
An Employment Land Study had been completed and was kept under review.
29 hectares had been allocated which included a buffer on 9 hectares.
vii.
Mr Ranson informed cabinet that with strong land allocations in place, if future
planning applications are not policy compliant this would give a good basis to
refuse permission.
viii.
Mr Ranson confirmed that additional clarification had been added to the
document regarding windfall sites, there was a reduced in the requirement from
windfall sites than in the previous Local Plan.
ix.
The number of houses on each site was calculated using a standard
methodology net density calculation; this was subject to change depending on
the design of planning applications submitted.

x.

xi.

xii.
xiii.
xiv.
xv.

xvi.

xvii.

xviii.
xix.

xx.

xxi.

Mr Ranson confirmed that RAMSAR sites are wetlands of international
importance designated under the RAMSAR Convention, named after the city in
Iran where this convention was first made in the 1970s. Rutland Water is a
designated RAMSAR site which means under Government policy that a
Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) of plans and planning applications is
required to consider the impacts of plans and proposed development on this
site. This would be added into the Glossary within the report.
Concern was raised with regard to housing land allocated within Ryhall. It was
suggested that a meeting with the Parish Council would be of benefit. Mr
Ranson informed Cabinet that the draft document looks at the principle of land
use. A meeting could be arranged in the future when a developer was in place.
Mr Ranson encouraged all members of the Cabinet to respond to the
consultation to strengthen the Local Plan.
Mr Ranson encouraged Ryhall to continue the development of their
Neighbourhood Plan so to give the community input in the level of detail.
Mr Mathias informed Mr Ranson how pleased he was that the Supplementary
Planning Guidance would be reviewed.
Mr Ranson agreed that figures on page 78, paragraph 5.75, regarding Gypsies
and Travellers would have been clearer if it stated the current numbers, the
new requirement and the percentage increase.
Mr Ranson confirmed that larger maps would be available throughout the
consultation. The maps had been provided at the smaller size to accommodate
the report.
Concern was raised regarding the term ‘mixed site’ used for Oakham and
Greetham. Mr Ranson agreed that during the consultation period further details
would be provided regarding this term.
Mr Mathias commented that this was a crucial decision regarding the future of
Rutland.
Concern was raised that allowances cannot be built into the draft document for
future changes that may occur within the County; for example:
 Closure of St Georges Barracks
 Potential Changes to the Rail line through Oakham
 Potential extension to Oakham Bypass
Mr Ranson confirmed that no aspirational proposals could be incorporated into
the Local Plan.
An Infrastructure Development Plan would be completed into the document.
This would reflect the range of services and facilities that had to be taken into
consideration.
Mr Ranson informed Cabinet that the second sentence on page 6, paragraph
2.4, (The Consultative Draft Local Plan has no “weight” at present in decision
making on planning applications) had been removed due to the Consultative
Draft Local Plan having very minimal weight at present in decision making on
planning applications and not no weight.

DECISION

1. Cabinet APPROVED for consultation purposes the Consultative Draft Local
Plan and its accompanying appendices, appended to Report No. 132/2017.
2. Cabinet APPROVED the updated Local Development Scheme appended to
Report No. 132/2017.
Reason for Decision
1. This report set out a draft Local Plan which was recommended for Cabinet
approval for the purposes of conducting initial non-statutory public consultation.
The draft Local Plan represented an important stage in the overall preparation of a
new Local Plan for the County and, whilst non-statutory, the consultation would
help to shape the form and content of the new Local Plan, which would eventually
be adopted by the Council.
---oOo--All members of the public and Mr Ranson left the meeting – 10.15am
Mr Sandys and Ms Mavji joined the meeting 10.20am
---oOo---

158 ANNUAL

REPORT ON TREASURY
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2016/17

MANAGEMENT

AND

ACTUAL

(KEY DECISION)
Report No. 128/2017 from the Director for Resources was received.
Mr Della Rocca, Assistant Director - Finance, introduced the report, the purpose of
which was to provide Cabinet with how the Council had performed against the
Strategy and whether the Council had met key performance indicators.
During discussion the following points were raised:
i.
Mr Della Rocca confirmed that the only external borrowing that RCC had was a
Salix loan of £420K. Consideration had been given to the potential to pay back
this loan, but there was no business case to do so at present.
ii.
The figure for the Enterprise Partnership Loan on page 364, paragraph 3.4.1 of
the report was to be amended to £630,000.
iii.
Cabinet members commented that the Council should look for low risk
investments and exercise caution within the next few years.
DECISION
1. Cabinet NOTED the actual 2016/17 prudential indicators within the report.
2. Cabinet NOTED the treasury management stewardship for 2016/17.
Reason for Decision

1. The report summarised treasury management performance in the year and met
the requirements set out in the Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 linked
to the Council’s Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital Plans.
159 DISCRETIONARY REVALUATION RATE RELIEF POLICY

Report No. 97/2017 from the Director for Resources was received.
Mr Della Rocca, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to advise Members
about the additional rate reliefs that central government was putting in place to support
rate payers who had been most affected by the revaluation; to outline of the Councils
Discretionary Revaluation Rate Relief Policy and explained how this relief would be
funded and administered; and to ask Cabinet to delegate authority to the Assistant
Director – Finance in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading
Services and Resources (except Finance) to finalise the draft policy set out at
Appendix A following any further guidance from central government.
During discussion the following points were raised:
i. Following increased Rates, Central Government had put in place 3 new Rate
Relief Schemes:
 Support for Small Businesses
 Business Rate Relief Scheme for pubs; and
 Discretionary Relief Scheme
ii. All 3 schemes were cost neutral to the Council.
iii. RCC had taken the decision to follow the Valuations Offices classification for
pub so to identify businesses eligible for rate relief.
iv. Concern was raised regarding the number of pubs (33) that are currently
receiving this rate relief was low and if any other businesses would be eligible.
v. Mr Della Rocca was consulting with Mr M Waik - Strategic Communications
Advisor regarding a potential press statement regarding the additional schemes
that are now available.
vi. Consultation with Leicestershire Fire Authority had taken place due to their 1%
share of the precept.
DECISION
1. Cabinet APPROVED the policy detailed at Appendix A to Report No. 97/2017.
2. Cabinet AUTHORISED the Assistant Director - Finance, in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources (except Finance)
to determine finalise, and review the Discretionary Revaluation Rate Relief
Policy and other rate relief schemes in line with guidance issued by the
Government and further local schemes relating to non-domestic rate relief as
advised.
3. Cabinet APPROVED the classification to be used for public houses as detailed
at 4.2 of Report No. 97/2017.
Reason for Decision

1. The Government expected local authorities to have in place quick and clear

arrangements to administer and award reliefs to ratepayers. Officers were
therefore seeking delegated authority to determine and finalise revaluation support
schemes for 2017/18 and subsequent years.
160 RE-PROCUREMENT OF INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES

(KEY DECISION)
Report No. 138/2017 from the Director of Public Health was received.
Ms J Mavji - Consultant in Public Health, introduced the report, the purpose of
which was to provide Cabinet with details of the proposed model for delivery and reprocurement of integrated sexual health services across Leicester, Leicestershire and
Rutland (LLR) from 1 January 2019 when the current contract period ended.
During discussion the following points were raised:
i. There was no sexual health service provision at St Georges Barracks. Ms J
Mavji would confirm to Cabinet if service users attend the outreach clinic at
Kendrew Barracks outside of the meeting.
ii. Cabinet expressed their support to hold a stakeholder event in Rutland as part
of the consultation. Mr Mathias asked for this to be progressed.
iii. The acronym GUM used on page 397, paragraph 3.6 of the report stands for
genitourinary medicine.
iv. Mr Sandys confirmed that legal advice had been provided and the appropriate
Governance is in place to mitigate most risks.
v. Mr Sandys would confirm to Cabinet that there was a ‘breach clause’ within the
contract and it could be used if any of the 3 partners reduced their commitment
or pulled out of the agreement at any time.
DECISION
1. Cabinet APPROVED the proposal to undertake a joint re-procurement of
integrated sexual health services with Leicestershire County Council and
Leicester City Council.
2. Cabinet APPROVED the proposed draft model for Integrated Sexual Health
Services from 1 January 2019 for consultation with key stakeholders in Rutland
alongside the consultation in Leicestershire and Leicester City. Whilst changes
to the Rutland delivery model were not significant, this gave opportunity for
Rutland stakeholders to respond to changes in Leicester City and
Leicestershire localities that potentially impacted Rutland residents.
3. Cabinet APPROVED the revised integrated sexual health services delivery
model and procurement framework to be brought to Cabinet post consultation
for final approval.
Reasons for Decision
1. Provision of open access sexual health services was the statutory
responsibility of upper tier local authorities. Provision of appropriate sexual
health services to meet the health needs of Rutland residents would have
positive impacts for individuals, families and communities.

2. The Rutland Sexual Health Needs Assessment, Sexual Health Strategy
2016-19 and review of current service data had been used to inform the
future model for delivery of integrated sexual health services from 1 January
2019.
3. In order for the procurement process to commence the model and
procurement plan needed to be agreed by Cabinet.
4. The proposed delivery model did not significantly change services in
Rutland. However, it was recommended that stakeholders in Rutland were
consulted on the proposed model alongside Leicester City and Leicestershire
County Council’s consultation processes.
5. A final delivery model and procurement framework would be brought to
Cabinet for final approval post consultation.
161 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

No items of urgent business had previously been notified to the Chairman.
---oOo--The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.50 am.
---oOo---

